



**2016/0402(COD)**

4.12.2017

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **234 - 260**

**Draft report**  
**Morten Løkkegaard**  
(PE609.534v03)

Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council on the legal and operational framework of the European services e-card introduced by Regulation ....[ESC regulation]....

Proposal for a directive  
(COM(2016)0823 – C8-0013/2017 – 2016/0402(COD))



**Amendment 234**

**Dariusz Rosati, Róza Gräfin von Thun und Hohenstein, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Mihai Țurcanu**

**Proposal for a directive**

**Annex I – title**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

Services to which this Directive *applies*

Services to which *Chapters II and III* of this Directive *apply*

Or. en

**Amendment 235**

**Philippe Juvin**

**Proposal for a directive**

**Annex I – Section F**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *Division 41 Construction of buildings*

*deleted*

*Group 41.1 Development of building projects*

*Group 41.2 Construction of residential and non-residential buildings*

*Division 42 Civil engineering*

*Group 42.1 Construction of roads and railways*

*Group 42.2 Construction of utility projects*

*Group 42.9 Construction of other civil engineering projects*

*Division 43 Specialised construction activities*

*Group 43.1 Demolition and site preparation*

*Group 43.1 Electrical, plumbing and other construction installation activities, with the exclusion of installation,*

*servicing, maintenance, repair or decommissioning by natural persons of equipment that contains fluorinated greenhouse gases listed in points (a) to (d) of Article 4(2) of Regulation (EU) 517/2014*

*Group 43.3 Building completion and finishing*

*Group 43.9 Other specialised construction activities*

Or. fr

**Amendment 236**  
**Philippe Juvin**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section F – Division 41**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*Division 41 Construction of buildings* **deleted**

*Group 41.1 Development of building projects*

*Group 41.2 Construction of residential and non-residential buildings*

Or. fr

**Amendment 237**  
**Philippe Juvin**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section F – Division 41 – Group 41.1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*Group 41.1 Development of building projects* **deleted**

Or. fr

**Amendment 238**  
**Philippe Juvin**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section F – Division 41 – Group 41.2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Group 41.2 Construction of residential  
and non-residential buildings*** ***deleted***

Or. fr

**Amendment 239**  
**Philippe Juvin**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section F – Division 42**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Division 42 Civil engineering*** ***deleted***

***Group 42.1 Construction of roads and  
railways***

***Group 42.2 Construction of utility  
projects***

***Group 42.9 Construction of other civil  
engineering projects***

Or. fr

**Amendment 240**  
**Philippe Juvin**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section F – Division 42 – Group 42.1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Group 42.1 Construction of roads and  
railways*** ***deleted***

Or. fr

**Amendment 241**  
**Philippe Juvin**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section F – Division 42 – Group 42.2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Group 42.2 Construction of utility projects*** ***deleted***

Or. fr

**Amendment 242**  
**Philippe Juvin**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section F – Division 42 – Group 42.9**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Group 42.9 Construction of other civil engineering projects*** ***deleted***

Or. fr

**Amendment 243**  
**Philippe Juvin**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section F – Division 43**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Division 43 Specialised construction activities*** ***deleted***

***Group 43.1 Demolition and site preparation***

***Group 43.2 Electrical, plumbing and other construction installation activities, with the exclusion of installation, servicing, maintenance, repair or***

*decommissioning by natural persons of equipment that contains fluorinated greenhouse gases listed in points (a) to (d) of Article 4(2) of Regulation (EU) 517/2014*

**Group 43.3 Building completion and finishing**

**Group 43.9 Other specialised construction activities**

Or. fr

**Amendment 244**  
**Philippe Juvin**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section F – Division 43 – Group 43.1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**Group 43.1 Demolition and site preparation** **deleted**

Or. fr

**Amendment 245**  
**Philippe Juvin**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section F – Division 43 – Group 43.2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**Group 43.2 Electrical, plumbing and other construction installation activities, with the exclusion of installation, servicing, maintenance, repair or decommissioning by natural persons of equipment that contains fluorinated greenhouse gases listed in points (a) to (d) of Article 4(2) of Regulation (EU) 517/2014** **deleted**

Or. fr

**Amendment 246**  
**Philippe Juvin**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section F – Division 43 – Group 43.3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**Group 43.3 Building completion and finishing**                      *deleted*

Or. fr

**Amendment 247**  
**Philippe Juvin**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section F – Division 43 – Group 43.9**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**Group 43.9 Other specialised construction activities**                      *deleted*

Or. fr

**Amendment 248**  
**Andreas Schwab, Markus Ferber**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section M – Division 69 – Group 69.2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

Group 69.2 Accounting, bookkeeping and auditing activities; tax consultancy, with the exclusion of statutory auditing as defined in Article 2(1) of Directive 2006/43/EC

Group 69.2 Accounting, bookkeeping and auditing activities; tax consultancy, with the exclusion of statutory auditing as defined in Article 2(1) of Directive 2006/43/EC ***and other services reserved, under the law of the Member States concerned, to statutory auditors as defined in Article 2(2) of Directive 2006/43/EC and or to audit firms, as defined in Article 2(3) of***



**Amendment 249**  
**Lara Comi, Antonio López-Istúriz White**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section M – Division 71**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Division 71 Architectural and engineering activities; technical testing and analysis***      ***deleted***

***Group 71.1 Architectural and engineering activities and related technical consultancy***

Or. it

**Amendment 250**  
**Lara Comi, Antonio López-Istúriz White**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section M – Division 71 – Group 71.1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Group 71.1 Architectural and engineering activities and related technical consultancy***      ***deleted***

Or. it

**Amendment 251**  
**Lara Comi, Antonio López-Istúriz White**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section M – Division 74 – Group 74.1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*Group 74.1 Specialised design activities* *deleted*

Or. it

**Amendment 252**

**Lara Comi, Antonio López-Istúriz White**

**Proposal for a directive**

**Annex I – Section M – Division 74 – Group 74.9**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*Group 74.9 Other professional, scientific and technical activities n.e.c.* *deleted*

Or. it

**Amendment 253**

**Edward Czesak**

**Proposal for a directive**

**Annex I – Section N – Division 78 – Group 78.2 (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*78.2 Services of labour market except services of temporary work agencies*

Or. en

**Amendment 254**

**Edward Czesak**

**Proposal for a directive**

**Annex I – Section N – Division 80 – Group 80.4 (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*80.4. Sale, delivery, installation and maintenance of technical security devices or security systems services activities*

Or. en

**Amendment 255**

**Edward Czesak**

**Proposal for a directive**

**Annex I – Section N – Division 80 – Group 80.5 (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***80.5 Private detectives services***

Or. en

**Amendment 256**

**Edward Czesak**

**Proposal for a directive**

**Annex I – Section N – Division 81 – Group 81.4 (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***81.4 Household support services***

Or. en

**Amendment 257**

**Dariusz Rosati, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Róza Gräfin von Thun und Hohenstein,  
Ivan Štefanec, Mihai Țurcanu**

**Proposal for a directive**

**Annex I – Section N – Division 82 – Group 82.4 (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Group 82.4. Registration of a branch,  
agency, office***

Or. en

**Amendment 258**

**Dariusz Rosati, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Róza Gräfin von Thun und Hohenstein,  
Ivan Štefanec, Mihai Țurcanu**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section N – Division 82 – Group 82.5 (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**82.5 VAT registration**

Or. en

**Amendment 259**

**Dariusz Rosati, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Róza Gräfin von Thun und Hohenstein,  
Ivan Štefanec, Mihai Țurcanu**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I – Section N – Division 82 – Group 82.6 (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**82.6 Registration for social security  
purposes**

Or. en

**Amendment 260**

**Dariusz Rosati, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Róza Gräfin von Thun und Hohenstein,  
Mihai Țurcanu**

**Proposal for a directive**  
**Annex I a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**ANNEX Ia**

***Services to which Chapter IIIa of this  
Directive applies***

***Service activities included in the statistical  
classification of economic activities in the  
European Community (NACE Rev.2)  
under:***

***- Section F Construction***

***Division 41 Construction of buildings***

***Group 41.1 Development of building***

*projects*

*Group 41.2 Construction of residential and non-residential buildings*

*Division 42 Civil engineering*

*Group 42.1 Construction of roads and railways*

*Group 42.2 Construction of utility projects*

*Group 42.9 Construction of other civil engineering projects*

*Division 43 Specialised construction activities, with the exclusion of installation, servicing, maintenance, repair, checking for leaks or decommissioning of equipment that contains fluorinated greenhouse gases or whose functioning relies upon those gases for which certification or attestation is required under Articles 3(4) and 10 of Regulation (EU) 517/2014, by natural persons holding a certificate or a training attestation in accordance with Article 10 of that Regulation or by undertakings that hold the relevant certificates or attestations in accordance with that same Article 10 or undertakings that employ persons holding a certificate or a training attestation in accordance with that same Article 10*

*Group 43.1 Demolition and site preparation*

*Group 43.2 Electrical, plumbing and other construction installation activities*

*Group 43.3 Building completion and finishing*

*Group 43.9 Other specialised construction activities*

*- Section M Professional, scientific and technical activities*

*Division 69 Legal and accounting activities*

*Group 69.2 Accounting, bookkeeping and auditing activities apart from statutory*

*auditing as defined in paragraph 1 of Directive 2006/43/EC. Tax consultancy activities are also excluded from Annex II. Tax consultancy activities include the preparation of personal and business income tax returns, advisory activities and representation on behalf of clients before tax authorities and other tax consultancy services.*

*Division 71 Architectural and engineering activities; technical testing and analysis*

*Group 71.1 Architectural and engineering activities and related technical consultancy Architectural activities primarily consisting of planning, designing and overseeing the construction of buildings and other physical structures. A service performed by a natural person making use of evidence of formal qualifications listed in part 7 of Annex V of Directive 2005/36/EC shall be considered an architectural service;*

*Engineering activities and related technical consultancy primarily consisting of:*

*– planning, designing and overseeing the construction of buildings and other physical structures;*

*– planning, designing, overseeing and analysing the structure of buildings and other physical structures with consideration for its strength, stiffness, and stability;– designing, analysing and maintaining mechanical systems by applying principles of engineering, physics and materials science;*

*– dealing with electricity, electronics and electromagnetism by applying principles of engineering and physics.*

Or. en